A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF ACCEPTANCE OF WAGE, SALARY, AND BENEFIT REIMBURSEMENT FOR ALBANY POLICE TRAFFIC OFFICERS FROM THE LINN COUNTY SHERIFF/LINN COUNTY MULTI-UNIT TRAFFIC SAFETY PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Traffic Safety Division of the State of Oregon Department of Transportation has distributed non-federal emergency funds to the Linn County Sheriff/Linn County Multi-Unit Traffic Safety Project for traffic enforcement; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany Police Department has been invited and approved to receive \$5,000 in wage, salary, and benefit reimbursement for Albany Police Traffic Officers; and

WHEREAS, grant participation will increase traffic safety; and

WHEREAS, grant participation requires the funds be spent on traffic enforcement wage, salary, and benefit expenses; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Local Budget Law provides that expenditures in the year of receipt of grants, gifts, bequests or devices transferred to the local government in trust for a specific purpose may be made after enactment of a resolution or ordinance authorizing the expenditure (ORS 294.326(3)).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albany City Council does hereby state that traffic enforcement and reducing motor vehicle crashes are priorities; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Albany City Council authorizes the Albany Police Department to accept wage, salary, and benefit reimbursement from the Linn County Sheriff/Linn County Multi-Unit Traffic Safety Project for up to \$5,000 to be hereby appropriated as follows:

Grant FundLine ItemDRLinn County Traffic Safety Project100-10-1002-42801\$ 5,000Police Wages & Salaries100-30-1301-51001

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 26TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2009.

<u>CR</u>

\$ 5,000

ATTEST

G:\Norma_Meaza\City Council - Resolution, ordinances, memos\RESOLUTION Grant LCSO.Traffic Safety.08.14.09.doc